
ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NO. 17-029-3 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT NO. 17-029 

 

AGREEMENT FOR CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT AND  

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY CONSULTING SERVICES 

 

BY AND BETWEEN 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 6th day of June 2019, by and between the VENTURA 

REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 

Section 4700 et seq., (“DISTRICT”) and RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC., a California Corporation 

(“CONSULTANT”). Together, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT shall be referred to herein as Parties. 

 

RECITALS 

 

 A.  On July 31, 2017, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into VRSD Contract No. 17-029 

(“Agreement”), wherein CONTRACTOR agreed to provide California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and 

environmental regulatory consulting services to DISTRICT. 

 

 B. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on September 7, 

2017 (Amendment No, 17-029-1). 

 

 C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on July 17, 2018 

(Amendment No, 17-029-2). 

 

 C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledge and agree that additional time is necessary to complete 

the CEQA and environmental regulatory consulting services proposed under this Agreement and that this can be 

accomplished by amending Contract 17-029 accordingly. 

 

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon valuable consideration below and the recitals above, it is mutually agreed 

by and between the Parties, in accordance with Article 15 of the Agreement governing terms of the Agreement, as 

follows:  

 

 1. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the following language shall replace all of the provisions of 

Article 2: Term of Contract in the Agreement: 

 

 “Unless otherwise earlier terminated, this Agreement shall continue in force until the 

services specified herein have been fully and competently performed in accordance with the 

Agreement. Upon execution of this Agreement by both Parties, CONSULTANT shall 

diligently pursue work to assure completion on a timely basis. Unless otherwise extended in 

writing by both Parties, this Agreement shall automatically terminate on June 30, 2020.” 

 

2.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that the following language shall replace the provisions of Article 

5.B.: Payment to Consultant in the Agreement: 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 2    

 B. Total fees to be paid by DISTRICT to CONSULTANT for CONSULTANT’S 

services described herein shall be increased by $200,731 and shall not exceed $311,003 

without written amendment hereto.  An updated State of Work and Rate Sheet, which 

replaces Exhibit A-1 to the Agreement, is attached hereto as Exhibit A-2 and incorporated 

herein by reference. 

 

 3. Parties agree to further amend the Agreement with following article: 

 

Execution in Counterparts.  This Agreement and any amendments hereto may be executed 

in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be 

deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same 

Agreement, as may be amended from time to time. Delivery of an executed counterpart of 

a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile, PDF or other electronic means shall have 

the same impact and effect as original counterparts and shall be valid, enforceable and 

binding. 

 

  

 4. Integrated Contract. A copy of the original Agreement (VRSD Contract No. 17-029) is attached to this 

Amendment as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, which Agreement shall, except as expressly 

modified herein, remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

-- THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK -- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 3    

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first above 

written. 

 

 

VENTURA REGIONAL  

SANITATION DISTRICT  RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

 

By___________________________________  By ___________________________________ 

 KEVIN KILDEE JENNIFER HADDOW 

 Chairman of the Board Vice President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By________________________________ 

 JULIET RODRIGUEZ 

 Clerk of the Board 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

ARNOLD, LAROCHELLE,  

MATHEWS, VANCONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP 

 

By___________________________________ 

 ROBERT N. KWONG  

 Legal Counsel for District 

 

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION: 

 

By________________________________ 

 CHRIS THEISEN 

 General Manager 

 

  

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 4    

EXHIBIT A-2 

 

STATEMENT OF WORK & RATE SHEET 

 

 

The following summarizes and specifies the work statement/scope of work to be performed by 

CONSULTANT under the Agreement and the hourly rates to be charged in connection with 

CONSULTANT’S delivery of CEQA and environmental regulatory consulting services under this 

Agreement. CONSULTANT acknowledges and agrees that the DISTRICT will be the CEQA Lead 

Agency for this project and will work with the DISTRICT to accomplish that CEQA lead agency role.  

CONSULTANT may not proceed with any of the following specified work items or tasks without first 

requesting and obtaining the written approval for such work from the DISTRICT or designated 

DISTRICT staff. 

 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Summary 

 

Task A: Entitlement Processing Assistance 

 

1. Develop Final Project Description 

2. Prepare and Complete County of Ventura Discretionary Permit Application Package 

3. Manage and Coordinate Conditional Use Permit (CUP)/Solid Waste Facility Permit (SWFP) 

Modification Application Project  

4. Coordinate Application Completeness Efforts  

5. Review, Analyze and Comment on Draft County Staff Reports and Conditions of Approval 

6. Coordinate Intergovernmental and Interdepartmental Communication and Reviews 

 

Task B: Technical Report Preparation 

 

1. Assist Environmental Compliance Solutions in Preparing and Completing Air Quality and 

Greenhouse Gas Impact Assessment 

2. Coordinate and Manage Any Additional Technical Report  

 

Task C: CEQA Document Preparation 

 

1. Conduct Initial Study and Determine Appropriate CEQA Documentation 

2.  Draft Notice of Preparation 

3. Review of 1996 Final EIR and Findings for the Toland Road Landfill 

4. Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENT 

5. Draft CEQA DOCUMENT 

6. Final CEQA DOCUMENT 

7.  Draft and Finalize CEQA Findings 

8. Prepare and Complete Mitigation Monitoring Program and Filing of Notice of Determination 

9. Project Management 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 5    

 

Detailed Scope of Work for Each Tasks A, B, and C. 
 

Task A: Entitlement Processing Assistance 

 

1. Develop Final Project Description – CONSULTANT, with Environmental Compliance 

Solutions, Inc. (ECS), will assist DISTRICT with the development of a final project narrative and 

description. This narrative will include the basic components of the project, a statement of project 

objectives and benefits, CEQA baseline findings, and supporting technical documentation. 

 

2. Prepare and Complete County of Ventura Discretionary Permit Application Package – 

CONSULTANT, with ECS, will assist DISTRICT with the preparation of all required CUP 

Modification application forms and all SWFP application forms for submittal to the County of 

Ventura. CONSULTANT will attend one pre-application review meeting prior to submittal of the 

application materials. CONSULTANT will also attend one formal application submittal meeting 

with County Staff. 

 

3. Manage and Coordinate Conditional Use Permit (CUP)/Solid Waste Facility Permit (SWFP) 

Modification Application Project – CONSULTANT will assist DISTRICT with the coordination 

of project review meetings with County of Ventura and DISTRICT staff. Subsequent to the 

submittal of the application materials, CONSULTANT and ECS will schedule regular project 

status meetings with DISTRICT and County of Ventura Staff (assumed to be bi-weekly) for the 

purposes of resolving outstanding issues. CONSULTANT will also set up a “Dropbox” or similar 

FTP folder to provide DISTRICT and County of Ventura Staff with continuous access to up-to-

date application information and other technical studies. 

 

4. Coordinate Application Completeness Efforts – CONSULTANT will assist DISTRICT by 

communicating directly with County of Ventura Departments and Divisions throughout the 

application completeness review process. This will involve regular phone and e-mail 

communication, and possibly meetings with the designated County planner, County department 

heads to achieve application completeness. Designated DISTRICT staff will be included on all 

correspondence and will be invited to attend all meetings with County staff. If necessary, 

CONSULTANT will also assist DISTRICT with the coordination of meetings with the County of 

Ventura Board of Supervisors. 

 

5. Review, Analyze and Comment on Draft County Staff Reports and Conditions of Approval 

– CONSULTANT, with ECS, will review and comment on draft staff reports and conditions of 

approval prepared by County of Ventura Planning Department Staff, other County department, or 

County-wide special district such as the Ventura County Air Pollution Control District . 

CONSULTANT and its subconsultant will also assist DISTRICT with the negotiation of 

conditions of approval/mitigation measures. 

 

6. Coordinate Intergovernmental and Interdepartmental Communication and Reviews – 

CONSULTANT and ECS will attend all meetings with public agency representatives and other 

interested parties as requested by DISTRICT. Although the precise number of meetings is 

unknown at this time, CONSULTANT anticipates meetings with the County of Ventura Planning 

Commission, the County of Ventura Board of Supervisors, the VRSD Board of Directors, City of 

Santa Paula representatives, City of Fillmore Representatives, and one meeting with Ventura 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 6    

County Supervisor Kelly Long and her staff. 

 

Task B: Technical Report Preparation 

 

1. Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Impact Assessment – CONSULTANT’s subconsultant 

(Environmental Compliance Solutions) will prepare a technical report analyzing project’s air 

quality and greenhouse gas impacts. This technical report will require the completion of the 

following tasks: (1) Data gathering; (2) Completion of Air Quality Analysis; (3) Preparation of 

Draft Report; (4) Preparation of Final Report; and (5) weekly status meeting attendance. 

 

2. Additional Technical Report Coordination and Management – If necessary as part of the CUP 

Modification request, CONSULTANT will assist DISTRICT with the hiring of any subconsultants 

to prepare technical reports addressing specific issues identified by the County of Ventura (e.g., 

traffic, noise, hydrology, etc.).  

 

Task C: CEQA Document Preparation 

 

1. Conduct Initial Study and Determine Appropriate CEQA Documentation – CONSULTANT 

will prepare an Initial Study in keeping with County Initial Study Assessment Guidelines and 

CEQA Guidelines Appendix G to identify the potentially significant environmental issues that 

need to be analyzed within the appropriate CEQA Document.   Less than significant impacts will 

also be identified and those issue areas will not be analyzed in the appropriate CEQA 

DOCUMENT. CONSULTANT will submit a draft version for DISTRICT review and a final 

version will be circulated for public review for a period of 30 days. 

 

2. Draft Notice of Preparation – CONSULTANT will prepare a Notice of Preparation (NOP) for 

the CEQA DOCUMENT. The NOP will include a brief overview of the project, the purpose of the 

CEQA DOCUMENT, and the issues to be analyzed. CEQA DOCUMENT. CONSULTANT staff 

will circulate the NOP on behalf of DISTRICT, but DISTRICT staff will be available to assist with 

and advise on circulation. 

 

3. Review of 1996 Final EIR and Findings for the Toland Road Landfill – CONSULTANT will 

review the DISTRICT’s Toland Road Landfill Project 1996 Final EIR and the 2005 IS-MND for 

the bio-solids facility to ensure a thorough understanding of the project background. As 

appropriate, the project history will be summarized in the CEQA DOCUMENT for this project. 

 

4. Administrative Draft CEQA Document – CONSULTANT will prepare an Administrative Draft 

CEQA DOCUMENT in accordance with CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines that includes, but is 

not limited to, the following: 

 Executive Summary; 

 Introduction describing the project background and CEQA process and requirements; 

 Project Description detailing the proposed CUP and Solid Waste Facility Permit Modification, 

including the proposed increased tonnage per day and the associated additional heavy vehicle 

transfer truck trips per day, elimination of the 2027 CUP expiration date, elimination of the 

15-million ton landfill cap, reliance on contour elevations to determine the closure timeframe, 

and decommissioning of the bio-solids treatment facility; 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 7    

 Environmental Impact Analysis that documents the Greenhouse Gas, Air Quality, Noise, 

Traffic, and any other potentially significant (or beneficial) environmental impacts 

associated with the proposed CUP Modification request. ECS will be responsible for preparing 

the Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas impact analysis; 

 Cumulative Impact Analysis that analyzes the effects of the proposed project in light of 

other planned and pending development in the area; and 

 Mitigation measures (if necessary) aimed at reducing or maintaining or reducing air 

quality/greenhouse gas emissions, reducing noise impacts, and reducing traffic and any 

other environmental impacts; CONSULTANT will also complete as an assessment of 

applicable mitigation measures from the 1996 Final EIR as necessary. 

 

CONSULTANT assumes that analysis of project alternatives (other than the no project alternative) 

is not necessary as there are no other feasible alternatives to achieve the project objectives. But 

CONSULTANT will provide a list of alternatives that were considered in 1996 but rejected due to 

their inability to achieve the project objectives (e.g. raising of landfill tip fees, downsizing of 

DISTRICT staff, increasing the size of transfer trucks, etc.). CONSULTANT will publish up to 10 

copies of the Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENTCEQA Document for DISTRICT review. 

 

5. Draft CEQA DOCUMENT – CONSULTANT will respond to DISTRICT comments on the 

Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENT and prepare the Draft CEQA DOCUMENT for public 

circulation. Following DISTRICT acceptance, CONSULTANT would publish up to 31 copies of 

the Draft EIR (one reproducible hard copy, 10 bound hard copies and 20 PDF copies on CD) for 

distribution to the public and the State Clearinghouse. 

 

CONSULTANT understands that DISTRICT intends to employ a collaborative review process 

that includes review of the Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENT by both internal staff and 

outside legal counsel. CONSULTANT will include submittal of a Screencheck Draft CEQA 

DOCUMENT (following the Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENT) prior to publication.  

 

A Notice of Completion (NOC) form will accompany the Draft CEQA DOCUMENT transmitted 

to the State Clearinghouse. CONSULTANT will prepare draft copies of all notices and will 

coordinate publication of all newspaper and other noticing required throughout the CEQA process. 

 

CEQA encourages engagement of the public in the CEQA Document review process. Therefore, 

CONSULTANT will attend public meetings where the DISTRICT team would present the project 

to the local community and solicit input into the CEQA process. The CONSULTANT 

representative will outline the CEQA process, review key issues identified for assessment in the 

EIR, provide an overview of the EIR schedule and invite comments on the scope of the document. 

CONSULTANT will work with DISTRICT’s public relations consultant to schedule these 

meetings and that they would be timed to occur during the 30 day NOP review period. 

 

6. Final CEQA DOCUMENT – CONSULTANT will prepare written responses to all written 

comments received on the Draft CEQA DOCUMENT. Responses will include reasoned analysis 

as required by CEQA. After receiving all comments on the Draft CEQA DOCUMENT, 

CONSULTANT will submit five digital copies of the Screencheck Final CEQA DOCUMENT to 

DISTRICT for internal review, including responses to comments on the Draft CEQA 

DOCUMENT. Upon DISTRICT approval, CONSULTANT will publish 31 copies (one 

reproducible hard copy, 10 bound hard copies, and 20 CDs) of the Final CEQA document. The 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 8    

Final CEQA DOCUMENT will include added or substantially revised sections of the Draft CEQA 

DOCUMENT that may be necessary. 

  

7. Draft and Finalize CEQA Findings - CONSULTANT will assist DISTRICT with the preparation 

of CEQA Findings and, if necessary, a Statement of Overriding Considerations for the proposed 

project using DISTRICT’s preferred format. 

 

8. Prepare and Complete Mitigation Monitoring Program and Filing of Notice of 

Determination - At the conclusion of the Final CEQA DOCUMENT process and prior to project 

approval, CONSULTANT will prepare a Mitigation Monitoring Program in accordance with 

CEQA, CEQA Guidelines and applicable CEQA case law. Upon CEQA DOCUMENT 

certification and approval of the project CONSULTANT will prepare a Notice of Determination 

for filing with the State Clearinghouse and Ventura County Clerk. 

  

9. Project Management - This task includes both internal and external time required to manage 

the completion of the work program outlined above. It includes project task scheduling, quality 

assurance, client communications and progress reporting, and administrative management. 

Informal meetings with DISTRICT are assumed to be part of the basic environmental impact 

research and analysis budget and are not charged separately. In addition, the project kickoff, 

project scoping and coordination meetings associated with the Administrative Draft and Final 

CEQA DOCUMENTs and attendance at three public hearings have been incorporated into our 

work program. 

 

Costs 
 

CONSULTANT shall perform the above tasks for a not-to-exceed cost of $200,731 broken down as 

follows: 

 

Task Scope of Work Costs 

A.1 Develop Final Project Description $3,313 

A.2 Prepare and Complete County of Ventura Discretionary Permit 

Application Package 

$8,500 

A.3 Manage and Coordinate Conditional Use Permit (CUP)/Solid Waste 

Facility Permit (SWFP) Modification and Application Project 

$8,000 

A.4 Coordinate Application Completeness Efforts $4,852 

A.5 Review, Analyze and Comment on Draft County Staff Reports and 

Conditions of Approval 

$5,132 

A.6 Coordinate Intergovernmental and Interdepartmental Communication and 

Review 

$6,192 

B.1 Assist Environmental Compliance Solutions in Preparing and Completing 

Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Impact Assessment 

ECS = $14,160 
Rincon = $1,060 

B.2 Coordinate and Manage Any Additional Technical Report $1,060 

C.1 Conduct Initial Study and Determine Appropriate CEQA Documentation $3,267 

C.2 Draft Notice of Preparation $600 

C.3 Review of 1996 Final EIR and Findings for the Toland Road Landfill $1769 

C.4 Administrative Draft CEQA DOCUMENT  

     Executive Summary $630 

ITEM # 12



Contract No. 17-029-3  Page 9    

     Introduction and Environmental Setting $1080 

 Environmental Impact Analysis  

     Air Quality $2,964 

     Greenhouse Gas $2,659 

     Noise $6,580 

     Traffic and Circulation $1,425 

     Alternatives $1,120 

     Other CEQA Sections $1,390 

C.5 Draft CEQA DOCUMENT $4,944 

C.6 Final CEQA DOCUMENT $3,574 

C.7 Draft and Finalize CEQA Findings $1,204 

C.8 Prepare and Complete Mitigation Monitoring Program and Filing of 

Notice of Determination 

$1,205 

C.9 Project Management/Coordination $8,745 

D.1 Project Description Changes to EIR, County Re-Review, Community 

Meetings, Subcontractor Coordination, additional Project Management 

$16,255 

D.2 NOP Recirculation and Update to Initial Study $4,500 

D.3 1996 EIR/CUP Audit for Compliance $9,600 

 Additional costs:  

     Printing (22 @ $90/copy) $1,080 

     20 CDs @ $15/copy $300 

     ATE Traffic Impact Study $16,025 

     Supplies and Miscellaneous Expenses $3,019 

     Administration – including 15% mark-up on subconsultant costs $4,527 

 Contingency Funds $50,000 

      Total $200,731 

 

 

CONSULTANT shall perform the project tasks on a cost-reimbursable basis at CONSULTANT’s 

standard hourly fee schedule as shown below: 

 

Position*   Hourly Rate 

Principal I $215.00 

Subconsultant (ECS) $177.00 

Sr. Professional II $165.00 

Professional III $120.00 

Technical Editor $105.00 

GIS CAD Specialist I $100.00 

        Admin. Assistant I                    $75.00 

ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



ITEM # 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

ITEM # 12




