
 

 

 

 
 
October 15, 2020 

 
 

Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVE, AND AUTHORIZE THE BOARD CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN, AMENDMENT NO. 
4 TO CONTRACT NO. 17-029 WITH RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY 
CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve, and Authorize the Board Chairperson to sign, Amendment No. 4 to VRSD Contract  
No. 17-029 with Rincon Consultants, Inc. to extend the contract term to June 30, 2022. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Funding for this contract has been included within adopted budgets, including $101,000 carried 
over from FY2019-20 to FY2020-21 under account code 90-490-52080-499914. This is a no 
cost contract time extension. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) was selected as the consultant for the District’s Toland 
Optimization Plan (TOP) project in July 2017 by a panel made up of the General Manager, 
Director of Operations, Regulatory Compliance Officer, and the District’s General Counsel 
following an RFP and interview process.  The TOP project endeavors to remove constraints, 
mainly the amount of tons allowed per day and the sunset date for waste acceptance, which 
would otherwise prevent the Toland Road Landfill asset from being optimally utilized. 
  
Staff authorized Agreement 17-029 with Rincon on July 31, 2017, and the agreement has been 
amended by the Board three times:  September 7, 2017; July 18, 2018; and June 6, 2019 (See 
summary in Recitals in Attachment No. 1, Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 17-029). 
 
Amendment No. 4 extends Agreement No. 17-029 to June 30, 2022 and updates the hourly 
rates of the various staff assigned to the project by Rincon. 
 
This letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as to form. 
 
 
 

Item # 6



Board of Directors 
October 15, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at  
(805) 658-4600 or via email at ChrisTheisen@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR BUDGET IMPACT:   __________________________________ 
       Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 

 
 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA     _________________________________ 
                                                         Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  Amendment No. 4 to VRSD Contract No. 17-029 
 

Item # 6



VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NO. 17-029-4 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONTRACT NO. 17-029 

 

AGREEMENT FOR CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT AND  

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY CONSULTING SERVICES 

 

BY AND BETWEEN 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of October 2020, by and between the VENTURA 

REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 

Section 4700 et seq., (“DISTRICT”) and RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC., a California Corporation 

(“CONSULTANT”). Together, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT shall be referred to herein as Parties. 

 

RECITALS 

 

 A.  On July 31, 2017, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into VRSD Contract No. 17-029 

(“Agreement”), wherein CONTRACTOR agreed to provide California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) and 

environmental regulatory consulting services to DISTRICT. 

 

 B. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on September 7, 

2017 (Amendment No. 17-029-1) to extend the time of performance and increase total compensation. 

 

 C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on July 17, 2018 

(Amendment No. 17-029-2) to extend the time of performance. 

 

 D. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledged and agreed to amend the Agreement on June 6, 2019 

(Amendment No. 17-029-3) to extend the time of performance, increase total compensation, and update the 

Statement of Work & Rate Sheet. 

 

 E. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT acknowledge and agree that additional time is necessary to complete 

the CEQA and environmental regulatory consulting services proposed under this Agreement; and  

 

 F. Parties acknowledge and agree that these Agreement changes can be accomplished by amending 

Contract 17-029 accordingly. 

 

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon valuable consideration below and the recitals above, it is mutually agreed 

by and between the Parties, in accordance with Article 15 of the Agreement governing the modification of terms of 

the Agreement, as follows:  

 

 1. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the following language shall replace all of the provisions of 

Article 2: Term of Contract in the Agreement: 

 

 “Unless otherwise earlier terminated, this Agreement shall continue in force until the 

services specified herein have been fully and competently performed in accordance with the 

Item # 6



Contract No. 17-029-4  Page 2    

Agreement. Upon execution of this Agreement by both Parties, CONSULTANT shall 

diligently pursue work to assure completion on a timely basis. Unless otherwise extended in 

writing by both Parties, this Agreement shall automatically terminate on June 30, 2022.” 

 

2.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that the following language shall replace the provisions of Article 

5.B.: Payment to Consultant in the Agreement: 

 B. Total fees to be paid by DISTRICT to CONSULTANT for CONSULTANT’S 

services described herein shall remain unchanged and shall not exceed $311,003 without 

written amendment hereto.  An updated Rate Sheet is attached hereto as Exhibit A-3 and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

 

 3. Integrated Contract. A copy of existing Agreement (VRSD Contract No. 17-029-3) is attached to this 

Amendment as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, which Agreement shall, except as expressly 

modified herein, remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

-- THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK -- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Item # 6



Contract No. 17-029-4  Page 3    

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first above 

written. 

 

 

VENTURA REGIONAL  

SANITATION DISTRICT  RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

 

By___________________________________  By ___________________________________ 

 BERT PERELLO JENNIFER HADDOW 

 Chairperson of the Board Vice President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

By________________________________ 

 JULIET RODRIGUEZ 

 Clerk of the Board 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

ARNOLD, LAROCHELLE,  

MATHEWS, VANCONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP 

 

By___________________________________ 

 ROBERT N. KWONG  

 Legal Counsel for District 

 

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION: 

 

By________________________________ 

 CHRIS THEISEN 

 General Manager 

 

  

Item # 6



Contract No. 17-029-4  Page 4    

EXHIBIT A-2 

 

RATE SHEET 

 

 

CONSULTANT shall perform the project tasks on a cost-reimbursable basis at CONSULTANT’s 

standard hourly fee schedule as shown below: 

 

Position   Hourly Rate 

Principal I $215.00 

Subconsultant (ECS) $177.00 

Sr. Professional II $165.00 

Professional III $120.00 

Technical Editor $105.00 

GIS CAD Specialist I $100.00 

        Admin. Assistant I                    $75.00 

Item # 6



    EXHIBIT 1

Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



Item # 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

Item # 6




